

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 316 MD 2020

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER IN OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS**

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)
Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
svance@kleinbard.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Ivy Hill Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Role of Elders in the Ivy Hill Congregation 5

 B. Spiritual Counseling in the Ivy Hill Congregation 9

 C. The Child Protective Services Law 12

 D. Recent Enforcement Action Under the CPSL 15

 E. Procedural History 19

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

V. ARGUMENT 22

 A. Ivy Hill Congregation has standing to pursue the claims in the
 Petition for Review..... 23

 B. Ivy Hill Congregation has joined all indispensable parties..... 26

 C. Ivy Hill Congregation has not failed to exhaust administrative
 remedies because no such remedies exist..... 32

 D. Ivy Hill Congregation’s claims in Counts I are legally sufficient. 34

 E. Ivy Hill Congregation’s claims in Counts II are legally sufficient.
 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>J.S. v. Pennsylvania State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	30
<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Com., Dep’t of Envtl. Resources</i> , 477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984)	32
<i>C.S. v. Com., Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 184 A.3d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	31
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Com.</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Com. v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997).....	21, 34
<i>Cty. of Berks ex rel. Baldwin v. Pa. Lab. Rel. Bd.</i> , 678 A.2d 355 (Pa. 1996)	32
<i>Delaware River Port Auth. v. Com., State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 558 A.2d 932 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).....	30
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)	3, 20, 24, 25
<i>First Philadelphia Preparatory Charter Sch. v. Com., Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 179 A.3d 128 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	29
<i>In re Shaeffer’s Estate</i> , 52 Dauphin Co. Reports 45 (1942)	14
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	26, 31
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	24
<i>Stedman v. Lancaster Cty. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 221 A.3d 747 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019)	29
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 910 A.2d 775 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	31

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 4304.....	13
23 Pa.C.S. § 6302.....	28
23 Pa.C.S. § 6303.....	30
23 Pa.C.S. § 6306.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.....	13, 25
23 Pa.C.S. § 6311.1.....	passim
23 Pa.C.S. § 6313.....	13, 25, 27, 28
23 Pa.C.S. § 6319.....	13, 27
23 Pa.C.S. § 6331.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6332.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6333.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6334.....	28
23 Pa.C.S. § 6334.1.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6335.....	13
23 Pa.C.S. § 6340.....	12
23 Pa.C.S. § 6383.....	12
42 Pa.C.S. § 5943.....	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541.....	23, 35
65 Pa.C.S. § 1107.....	30
P.L. 1317 (Oct. 14, 1959).....	14

Other Authorities

Docket, *Com. v. Esh*, No. 36-CR-0002586-2020 (C.P. Lanc.).....17

Docket, *Com. v. Esh*, No. MJ-02303-CR-100-2020 (Magisterial Dist. Ct.)
.....17

Matt Miller, *Amish bishop charged with failing to report suspected sex
abuse of girls*, PennLive (Apr. 22, 2020) 16

Pa.H.R. Legis. J. (Oct. 5, 1993) 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Census of State and Local Law Enforcement
Agencies, 2008* (July 2011) 30
